MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arralgnment Report

Agency Name Report Name
e 7 N . 9/13/2016 7:18:25AM

Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 9/13/2016 7:14AM

CagatGENT RepoR—

Last Update 1 9/13/2016 7:17AM

Incldent # ; 16-22613 Arrested Location : 50 JOHNSON ST

Court Date : 09/13/2016 MIDDLETOWN, CT

t
i
)
i‘ CFS #: 633392 Bidg: Apt: Floor: 2
1
]
i

Location : 50 JOHNSON ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor: 2
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-182
Violation Code : 53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR. INJ

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

: Violation Count ; 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
3
1 : Charge Date : 9/13/2016

A R S e

BLOYEE DESCRIPTIO g —

Duty Assignment :

N
1

i Name : ARRQY(, ELLIQT
: Role :  Arresting Action Date : 9/13/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

S el e e i e
On 13 September 2016 at 0157 hours, |, was dispatched to a residence in Middletown, Connecticut.
Central Dispatch advised me that the complainant is reporting that he was attacked by his landlord.

Upon arrival to the residence | made contact with the complainant; Victim #1. He stated that his landlord/
boyfriend; Benjamin Lowry (35 YO) attacked him. | had to ask him a few times why Lowry attacked him and
he repeatedly stated "because he is drunk." Victim #1 was hesitant to provide me with information because
he "did not want to get his boyfriend in trouble.” At this point | observed that it appeared that Victim #1 was
under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs. | asked him if he had been drinking and he stated "yes."

Victim #1 then admitted that the reason he called 9-1-1 was because Lowry arrived at their residence with
his ex-boyfriend; Witness #1. This angered him and an argument ensued. Although he stated that he was
attacked, he would not specify as to how it was done. | asked Victim #1 if he was injured and he stated no,
but showed me a scratch on his left shoulder that appeared to be old. | did not cbserve any other visibie
physical injury on Victim #1's person. | asked Victim #1 where Lowry was at this time and he stated that he
was probably at Witness #1's residence. He expiained that his vehicle is a silver Nissan Juke.

| then located Lowry at Witness #1;s residence.
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| asked Lowry to explain what happened between him and Victim #1. Lowry explained that about a month
ago he ended his relationship with Victim #1 and has been trying to get him to move out. He revealed that
he is not willing to leave. | explained to Lowry that it would be in his best interest to go through the eviction
process to prevent future problems. Lowry then explained that earlier in the night he was hanging out with
some friends when Victim #1 became upset with him. Victim #1 then called Lowry and began talking about
his two dogs. Lowry explained that he could hear the dogs barking in the background so he went home
because he did not want anything to happen to them. When he arrived at the residence with Witness #1 to
_retrieve his dogs and leave he got into an argument with-Victim #1-in the bathroom. Lowry then admittedto —— |

pushing Victim #1. Lowry stated that it is not like him to put his hands on somecne but Victim #1 kept
pushing his buttons. Lowry also admitted to drinking alcohol earlier in the night.

Lowry was consequently issued a Misdemeanor Summons and Complaint ficket #MC330396 for CGS: -
53a-182; Disorderly Conduct. He was released on scene with a PTA and is scheduled to appear at GA:09

on September 13, 2016 at 0900 hours. | also issued Lowry a Conditions of Release Family Violence form
with all boxes checked.

Nothing further.

o] s Signatu Sworn to and subscribed befor: jﬁe T, Day of 7L24f7 é1 T
7 * iyt

e / 94’/5‘ //—/ 4
“A otary P, bhc)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name Report Name
9/10/2016 2:01:21AM
e Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 9/10/2016 1:59aAM

Last Update : 9/10/2016 2:00AM

@aRAIGNMENT REPOR'ED

Arrested Location : 28 JUNIPER DR
Bldg: Apt: Floor:
WOLCOTT, CT

Incident # : 16-2234%5
CFS #: 632884
Court Date : 9/16/16

Name : JOSEPH, RICHARD IR Sex: M Race: W Age: 45

Location : 28 JUNIPER DR

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
WOLCOTT, CT

Statute Code : 14-2183*

Violation Code :  14-218a* - TRAVELING TOO FAST FOR CONDITIONS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 9/10/2016
Statute Code 1 14-224(a)

Violation Code 1 14-224(a) - EVADING RESPONSIBILITY
Viclation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Arrest Type : Summaoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/10/2016

Violation Count : 1

Statute Code :  14-36(a)

Violation Code :  14-36(a) - OPN OF MV IN VIOL OF LICENSE CLASSIFICATION

Violation Code Type ;: STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Dispesition : SUMMONED

Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/10/2016

Violation Count: 1

Name : PUQRRQ, DEREK Duty Assignment : Patrol

Role :  Arresting Action Date : 9/10/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Acced was involved in a motor vehicle accident and he evaded the scene. He was issued a
misdemeanor summons and is scheduled to appear at G.A. 9 on 9/16/16.

fficer's Signature Sworn to and subscribed beforg: Ila‘/ﬁ@m—ﬂ Day of T
(2% R e S D e

(Notary Public)
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MIDDLETOWRN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
9/12/2016 9;28:15AM
B Printed Date Printed Time’
- !
/ // Created Date : ©/9/2016 11:48AM
. ARRAIGNMENT REPORT-~ ‘

Last Update : 9/12/2016 9:28AM

Incident # : 16-22253
CFS # : 632703
Court Date :

Arrested Location : 2 GLYNN AVE

Bldg: Apt: 172 Floor: 2
MIDDLETOWN, CT

‘f"‘((}"r'"'"r‘;{f;quwt g

Mame : POOLE, ARLENE

T AT e S T e

Location ; 2 1/2 GLYNN AVE

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457 '

Statute Code : 53-21

Violation Code : 53-21 - RISK OF INJURY TO CHILD
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED

Violation Count; 1 Arrest Type : Taken Inte Custody

i Charge Date : 9/9/2016

Name : KRAEGER, ROBERT Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Acklon Date . 9/9/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Glynn Avenue for suspicious activity.

On arrival | spoke to _...r»who is the truancy officer for the City of Middletown public schools
system. stated that he responded to the residence to check on a juvenile who had not been going
to Wesley Elementary School. - stated he knocked on the front door fo the residence and the door
opened at which time he observed a female who would be identified as Arlene Poole on the floor behind

the door wrapped up in a blanket. s stated that he asked A.Poole where juvenile #1 was at which
time A.Poole stated upstairs on the second floor.

| and Officer Waugh approached the front door to the residence and | observed that the front door was
open. | observed A.Poole on the ground and asked her if she was O.K. A.Poole did not answer my question
and her speech was sluggish. | further observed on the floor next to A.Poole two empty bottles of vodka.
Based on my observation that A.Poole may be intoxicated and that a 7 year old child may be in the

residence | made entry to conduct a well being check on the child. | asked Poole where her child was and
Poole stated on the second floor.
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Officer Waugh stayed with A Poole and | walked up the stairs to the main living area of the residence. On
the second floor | gave a announcement of Middletown Police. A male appeared from the rear of the
residence who would be identified as ! and another male who would be identified as

| . | observed that the living conditions on the second floor were horrible, frash, garbage, soiled diapers,
dirty dishes, spoiled food left out everywhere.

Based on my observation | requested a supervisor to respond to the scene. Lt. Desena responded to the

scene. | asked : where his son was and stated that he was in the back bedroom. | asked
: if the bedroom was his son's or his. stated that it was his bedroom and A Poocles.
_— =~ __walked into_his-bedroom and-closed-the door-behind-him. 2 emerged from-the bedroom .

with juvenile #1. | immediately observed that the juvenile was rail thin, had a bandage on his forehead, dark
circles under his eyes and was only wearing a diaper which was full and appeared to 6-7 years in age.

1 stated that his son was autistic and would not really talk to me. | asked +why the juvenile
was wearing a diaper that was completely full and e did not answer my question. Based on my
Observation | requested that a detective respond from the Special Investigations Unit. If further appeared
that Juvenile #1 was mailnourished. | asked ~ why his son was not going to school and
stated that he did not like the school that he was atiending in town.

| stated to - that | was going to requesting a ambulance to arrive at the scene to do a evaluation on
his wife and his son. Lt. Desena arrived on scene. Hunters paramedic's arrived on scene.

[ further contacted Department of Children's and Family's to make a oral report over the phone which was

made fo . | further requested that a D.C.F. worker respond to the scene. Detective Puorro from
S.1.U. responded to the scene.

DCF worker, yegan speaking the Poole in the living room | walked into the back
bedroom where Juvenile #1 originally came out of. | observed approximately 10-15 empty and half full
bottles of liqueur which were all over the place and were in reach of Juvenile #1. { further observed from

training and experience empty clear plastic baggies that were tornh open at the end that once contained
narcotics. These baggies were in plain view and throughout the bedroom.

Detective Puorro began photographing the scene. i stated that DCF was going to be taking Juvenile
#1 into their care and further requested that Juvenile #1 be transported to Middlesex Hospital for a physical
evaluation. Hunters Ambulance transported Juvenile #1 to Middlesex Hospital.

Both Poole where placed into custody and informed that they were under arrest for Risk of Injury to a
minor. = = Poole were transported to headquarters for booking and processing. was read his

rights, processed, charged with Risk of Injury to a minor 53-21, released on a $10,000.00 Non-Surety bond
and given a court date of 09/16/2016 at GA-09.

A. Poole was read her rights, processed, charged with Risk of Injury to a Minor 53-21, released on a
$10,000.00 Non Surety Bond and given a court date of 09/16/2016 at GA-09.

Nothing further.

_ f%: me. This /o Day of ez~ /b

{Notary Pub)

~. Officer's Signature
R & N TPy
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name Report Name
9/12/2016 9:25:48AM
Printed Date Printed Time
T o R Created Date : 9/9/2016 11:08AM
ARRAIG N M ENT REPO RT Last Update : ©/12/2016 9:25AM .

Incident # : 16-22253
CFS #: 632703
Court Date ;

Arrested Location : 2 GLYNN AVE

Bldg: Apt: 172 Floor: 2
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : POOLE, RICHARD CLYDE

_¥?4 m e

SENBERADDRESE]

tocation : 2 1/2 GLYNN AVE

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53 21

Viclation Coda : 53-21 - RISK OF INJURY TO CHILD
violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED

Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 9/9/2016

"

2

Name ; FOSS5-RUGAN, CHRISTINA Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 9/9/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On 09!09/2016 at approx1mately 0857 hours 1, Offi icer Kraeger and Oﬁ' icer Waugh responded to 2 Tand 112 -
Glynn Avenue for suspicious activity.

On arrival | spoke to” - ~ho is the truancy officer for the City of Middletown public schools
system. " tated that he responded to the residence to check on a juvenile who had not been going
to Wesley Elementary School. tated he knocked on the front door to the residence and the door
opened at which time he observed a female who would be identified as "+ on the floor behind

the door wrapped up in a blanket. stated that he asked 2 where juvenile #1 was at which
time stated upstairs on the second floor. '

| and Officer Waugh approached the front door to the residence and | cbserved that the front door was
open. | observed on the ground and asked her if she was
and her speech was sluggish. | further observed on the floor nexttc = = e two empty bottles of vodka.
Based on my observation that 2 may be intoxicated and that a 7 year old child may be in the

residence { made entry to conduct a well being check on the child. | asked Poole where her child was and
Poole stated on the second floor.

did not answer my question
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Officer Waugh stayed with A.Poole and | walked up the stairs to the main living area of the residence. On
the second floor | gave a announcement of Middletown Police. A male appeared from the rear of the
residence who would be identified as Richard Poole and another male who would be identified as

| observed that the living conditions on the second floor were horrible, trash, garbage, soiled diapers,
dirty dishes, spoiled food left out everywhere.

Based on my observation | requested a supervisor to respond to the scene. Lt. Desena responded to the
scene. | asked R. Poole where his son was and R. Poole stated that he was in the back bedroom. | asked
R. Poole if the bedroom was his son's or his. R. Poole stated that it was his bedroom and A.Pooles.

-|-R.Poole walked into his bedroom and closed the door behind-him. R.Poole emerged from the bedroom— |

with juvenile #1. | immediately observed that the juvenile was rail thin, had a bandage on his forehead, dark
circles under his eyes and was only wearing a diaper which was full and appeared to 6-7 years in age.
R.Poole stated that his son was autistic and would not really talk to me. | asked R.Poole why the juvenile
was wearing a diaper that was completely full and R. Poole did not answer my question. Based on my
Observation | requested that a detective respond from the Special Investigations Unit. If further appeared
that Juvenile #1 was malnourished. | asked R. Poole why his son was not going to school and R. Poole
stated that he did not like the school that he was attending in town.

i stated to R. Poole that [ was going to requesting a ambulance to arrive at the scene to do a evaluation on
his wife and his son. Lt. Desena arrived on scene. Hunters paramedic’s arrived on scene.

| further contacted Department of Children's and Family's to make a oral report over the phone which was

made to | further requested that a D.C.F. worker respond to the scene. Detective Puorro from
3.1.U. responded to the scene.

DCF worker, began speaking the . Poole in the living room | walked into the back
bedroom where Juvenile #1 originally came out of. | observed approximately 10-15 empty and half full
bottles of liqueur which were all over the place and were in reach of Juvenile #1. | further observed from
training and experience empty clear plastic baggies that were torn open at the end that once contained
narcotics. These baggies were in plain view and throughout the bedroom.

Detective Puorro began photographing the scene. Nucci stated that DCF was going to be taking Juvenile

#1 into their care and further requested that Juvenile #1 be transported to Middlesex Hospital for a physical
evaluation. Hunters Ambulance transported Juvenile #1 to Middlesex Hospital.

Both Poole where placed into custody and informed that they were under arrest for Risk of Injury to a
minor. Poole were transported to headquarters for booking and processing. R. Poole was read his

rights, processed, charged with Risk of Injury to a minor 53-21, released on a $10,000.00 Non-Surety bond
and given a court date of 09/16/2016 at GA-09.

was read her rights, processed, charged with Risk of Injury to a Minor 53-21, released on a
$10,000.00 Non Surety Bond and given a court date of 09/16/2016 at GA-09.

Nothing further.
Officer's Sighature Sworn to and subscribed beforgme. This 4 Day of &7 /6
0l M~ LD £ W cfﬁéﬁ- #/9

(Notary Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report

Agency T - SR

Report Name T
_ I R 9/11/2016  7:07:19PM
,.,-»"“'"M e Printed Date “Printed Time B

Created Date : 9/11/2016 7:53AM

Last Update : 9/11/2016

7:06PM

T

Incident # : 16-22071
CFS # : 632292
Court Date : 09/21/2016

Arrested Location : Washington ST & Bernie O Rourke DR
Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 00457

Name : CALDERON, ISAIAS Sex: M

Location : 117 GRAND ST

Bldg: 2ND FL Apt: Floor:
; MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 14- 215(a)

; Violation Code :  14-215(a) - ILL OPN MV UNDER SUSPENSION
: Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcament Disposition : SUMMOMNED
Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/11/2016

Violation Count : 1

Statute Code 1 14-218(a)

Violation Code : " 14-218(a) - UNREASONABLE SPEED -~ W/C RADAR
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Arrest Type : Summened/Cited
Charge Date : 9/11/2016

Violation Count : 1

Name : JEFFRIES, RYAN Duty Assignment : Patrol
Rofe : Arresting Action Date : 9/7/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

CT registration 2973CL traveling unreasonably fast ina easterly direction on Washington Street.

| pulled out of CVS and was traveling approximately sixty (60) miles per hour to keep up with this vehicle.
The posted speed limit on VWashington Street is thirty-five (35) miles per hour. | activated my emergency

lights and conducted a motor vehicle stop of this vehicle at Sunoco on Washington Street(519 Washington
Street).

Once the vehicle stopped in the parking lot of Sunoco, the operator, Isaias Calderon immediately got out of

the vehicle and began to walk into Sunoco. | explained to him the reason for the traffic stop and told him he
was not allowed to go into Sunoco at this time.
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During my initial investigation, Isaias stated he fully understood English and was communicating without
issues. When | asked for his license, registration and insurance, Isaias began to tell me, in English, that he
did not understand English and began to be uncooperative.

| asked Isaias for his name and date of birth and he prowded me with false information. | observed a
passport in the vehicle and was able to posmvely ldentzfy Isaias Calderon with his passport

An inquiry was made with Middletown dispatch on Isaias Calderon's license, which came back suspended
|.indefinitely with a three hundred (300) number, License # 300895151

Isaias was issued a Misdemeanor Summons MC397012 for violations of C.G.S. 14-218a, Traveling
Unreasonably Fast, 14-215(a), Operating while License Suspended.

Isaias is scheduled to appear at Mlddletown Superior Court, GA-09, on Wednesday, 09/21/16 at 0900
hours.

(Notaly Pubjict” V —_

ure Sworn to and subscribed bg%:re mﬂ\ﬁ g Day of ﬁ ] 7] J’ “
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name ) T Report Name
9/8/2016 | B:12:28AM
P T Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 9/7/2016 2:35PM

Last Update : 9/8/2016 8:12AM

Incident # : 16-21556
CFS # . 631322
Court Date : 9/15/2016

Arrested Location ; NEWFIELD ST & 1003 NEWFIELD ST
Bldg: Apt: Floor: 2
Middletown, CT Q457

Name : RIOS, NICHOLE A Sex: F Race : U Age: 24

Location : 162 BRITANNIA ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MERIDEN, CT 06450

Violation Code : 14-12(a)* - QPERATE/ TOW UNREGISTERED MV
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Viotation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
‘ Charge Date : 9/7/2016

Statute Code : 14-147(a)

Violation Code : 14-147(a} - IMPROPER MARKER/REGISTRATION/LINCENSE/COUNTERFEIT/ALTER
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summeoned/Cited

Charge Date : 9/7/2016

Statute Code : 14-213a

Violation Code @ 14-213a - OPER MV WITHOUT MIN INSURANCE

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count : 1 Arrast Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/7/2016

Statute Code : 14-218ag*

Violation Code : 14-218Ba* - TRAVELING TOO FAST FOR CONDITIONS

Violation Code Type : - STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/7/2016

Mame : INGLIS, MICHAEL Duty Assignment :

Role :  Arresting Action Date : 9/1/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

RE

bn 9!375016, at'12§6 hours, the accu;ed was involved in a nigtor;;ehicle C(;"ISIOﬂ on Newfield Street, in the
area of # 1003. The accused was operating an unregistered and uninsured motor vehicle.
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The accused was traveling northbound on Newfield Street, when she lost control of her vehicle. The
roadway was wet from a rain shower. When she attempted to stop her vehicle, she began to skid. This
caused her to make an evasive move to the right and off the roadway. She initially avoided the stopped
vehicles in front of her, passing them on the right, Unfortunately she was not able to avoid the utifity pole on
the right shoulder. The collision cause heavy damage to the vehicle and the pole.

Due the force of the collision, the vehicles transmission apparently went into reverse causing the vehicle to

back up at a forceful speed colliding into the two vehicles that she initially avoided. Minor injuries were
reported by their occupants.

After the accused was transported to Middlesex Hospital for minor injuries, Dispatch advised that the
vehicle had a cancelled registration plate. The accused advised that the vehicle was previously owned by
her sister. She had cancelled the registration and the vehicle was hers now. She said it was not
registered or insured. In addition to these charges she was charged with traveling too fast for conditions.
She was issued MSC # MC 228005, and scheduled to appear in court on 9/15/16. e

Officer's Si%ure Sworn to and subscribed be me_ ~Thi b | "ﬁay of S_Qg\l'b-&ev Fioib
A2 P ol 3ip
| e (Notary Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name

Report Name

9/12/2016 8:58:20PM
Printed Date Printed Time
[ “\ Created Date : 9/12/2016 8:13PM
/ARRAIGNMENT RE PORT : Last Ugdate : 9/12/2016 B:567m

Incident # : 16-20262
CFS #: 628767
Court Date : 09/13/2016

Arrested Location : 712 ATKINS ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : CILLIZZA, JAMES Sex: M Race : W Age : 43

Location : 712 ATKINS ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Statute Code : 53a-182

Violation Code : S3a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT NO FIGHT/NO THREAT/NO OBSTRUCTING

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition 1 BOOKED INTO JAIL

Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 9/12/2016

Violatlon Count : 1

Mame : DIMASSA, STEVEN Duty Assignment ;

Role : Arresting Action Date : 9/12/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On 09/12/2016 at approximately 1830 hours, Officer Haddad and |, Officer DiMassa went to Suffield Police

Department to pick up James Cillizza who had an active arrest warrant out of Middletown stemming from a
domestic violence incident that occurred on or about 8/17/16.

When transfer of custody was given to this officer, | placed Cillizza in the rear seat of my cruiser for transport
to police headquarters. While at headquarters, Cillizza was booked and processed under UAR 8873491

for violation of C.G.8. 53a-182-Disorderly Conduct. He was issued a court date of 9/13/16 at 0900 hours

at GA 9, Middietown. Cillizza was released on a Promise To Appear, which he signed stating that he would

be at his assigned court date. Prior to his release, he was issued a NO CONTACT Conditions of Release
form, which he also sighed and agreed to.

There is no further information. Case closed.

Sworn to and subscri ?efe
7

Notary Public)
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MIDDI.ETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name R - e Renart Narma T,

" s . 9/12/2016 9:12:50PM
T ' Printed Date Printad Time

’B(_P Created Date : 9/12/2016 8:08PM
(ARRAIGNMENT REPO

Last Update : $/12/2016 9:12PM

Incident # : 16-22594
CFS # : 633358
Court Date : 09/13/2016

Arrested Location : 656 MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor: 1C
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Sirlds

Name : HILL, ASHLEY {UCIA Sex: F

Location ; 135 JOHNSON ST

1

i

| Bldg: Apt: Floor:
i MIDDLETOWN, CT 06416

i

i

i Statute Code : 53a-181
;

i Violation Code : 53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR INJ
: Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Dispasition : RELEASED
Arrast Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 9/12/2016

Violation Count : 1

@2@:&@‘

* Name : TERRIBILE, JASON

Duty Assignment :
Role : Arresting Action Date : 9/12/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLECE

"Pursuant to Public Act 15-164, the Vrct:m of thls mc:dent will be referred fo as VICTIM 1 and the
Offender of this incident will be referred to as OFFENDER 1"

On 9/12/16 at approximately 1907 hrs, Officer Terribile and |, Officer Tiano, responded to 656 Main Street
for a reported domestic between a male and female. Prior to our arrival, it was reported that a white female
wearing a pink shirt and a white male wearing a tye dye t-shirt where in a physical fight.

While walking to this location from the area of Main Street and Green Street, we were approached by
numerous people who were stating that a male and female were in a physical fight and pointed towards

VICTIM 1 and OFFENDER 1. One of these witnesses were identified as WITNESS 1, who is the mother of
OFFENDER 1.

WITNESS 1 agreed to provide a sworn written statement where she described how she saw OFFENDER
1 slap VICTIM 1 in the face multiple times and kick him in the legs. The witness algo stated she knew her
daughter was a frequently PCP user and was believed to be under the influence today.

During interview of VICTIM 1, he claimed OFFENDER 1 had slapped him in the face during an argument,
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kicked him in the legs and smashed his phone on the ground. VICTIM 1 refused to provide a reason as to
why OFFENDER 1 did this other than that she was in a bad mood and angry with him. In viewing VICTIM
1's face where he claimed to be slapped, | saw redness in the area of the left side of his mouth near his left
cheek, however he claimed this was not caused by OFFENDER 1.

During interview of OFFENDER 1, she refused to make any statements at this time nor were any injuries
observed on her person. '

—|-At the conclusion of this investigation, evidence of a domestic violence crime was discovered through———— -

victim and witness statemenis, Both of whom reported OFFENDER 1 had stapped VICTIM 1 in the face
numerous times and smashed his phone on the ground during an argument. OFFENDER 1 was charged
with the offense of C.G.8. 53a-181 Breach of Peace.

OFFENDER 1 was booked, photographed and fingerprinted (UAR #8873480). She was issued a $5,000
non-surety bond and a court date of 9/13/16 at 0900 hrs at Middletown Superior Court G.A. 9.

HHENDHE
Officer's Signature Sworn to and subscrib
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Created Date ; 9/12/2016 4:01PM

éRRAIGNMENT REPORT

Last Update : 9/12/2016 5:00PM

Incident # : 16-22574
CFS # : 633328
Court Date : 09/23/2016

Arrested Location : 222 MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Fioor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

! Name: HENRY, ERIC JAMAL " Sex: M Race : B Age: 46

Location : 100 KNOX BLVD

Bldg: Apt: Flogr:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

s

Statute Code ! 53a-32

Violation Code : 53a-32 - VIOL OF PROBATION/CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 9/12/2016

i

Name : DIMASSA, STEVEN Duty Assignment :

1

i

|

Role : Arresting Action Date : 9/12/2016 Agency ;: MIDDLETOWN POLICE g

On 09/1 2/2016 at apprommately 1557 hours l was dlspatched to police -headquarters for a-walk-m warrant
service. VWhen | arrived, | spoke with Eric J. Henry who had an active Violation of Probation warrant.

Henery was escorted to the booking room where he was booked and processed for violation of C.G.S
53a-32-Violation of Probation, under UAR #8873488. He was issued a court date of 9/23/16 at 0900

hours at GA 9, Middietown. He posted and was later released on a $250.00 court set Cash bond. There is
no further information. Case closed.

(Notary Publlc) .
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